

# Analysis of the Effect of Macroeconomic Variables on Third Party Funds of Sharia Banking in Indonesia 2009- 2020.pdf

*by*

---

**Submission date:** 22-Jan-2022 07:27PM (UTC+0700)

**Submission ID:** 1745934392

**File name:** Analysis of the Effect of Macroeconomic Variables on Third Party Funds of Sharia Banking in Indonesia 2009-2020.pdf (548.18K)

**Word count:** 4241

**Character count:** 22476

# Analysis of the Effect of Macroeconomic Variables on Third Party Funds of Sharia Banking in Indonesia 2009-2020

Susan Haifa<sup>1</sup>, Efrizal Syofyan<sup>2</sup>

<sup>1</sup> Universitas Negeri Padang, Padang, Indonesia, Email: susanhaifa@gmail.com

<sup>2</sup> Universitas Negeri Padang, Padang, Indonesia, Email: efrizal\_syofyan@lecturer.unp.ac.id

## ABSTRACT

This study aims to analyze the effect of the gross domestic product (GDP), inflation, interest rates, BI rate, and the exchange rate on **third party funds of Islamic banking** in Indonesia in period 2009-2020. This study uses regression analysis. The data type used in this study is time series data, with the characteristics of quarterly data during the time span of the collection from 2009 to 2020. Based on the research, it is found that the GDP and inflation, partially get the significant positive impact on nominal of **third party funds in Islamic banking in Indonesia**. The interest rate variable partially has a significant negative effect on the position of third party funds. BI rate and exchange rate variables do not partially affect the position of third-party funds in Indonesia' Islamic banking.

**Keywords:** *Islamic banking, third party funds, GDP, inflation, interest rates, BI Rate, exchange rate.*

## 1. INTRODUCTION

At this time the growth of the Islamic banking business is growing rapidly in the world, in Muslim and non-Muslim-majority communities. The development of Sharia banking business in Indonesia began in 1991 with the development of Bank Muamalat Indonesia. At present the Sharia banking business is becoming increasingly in demand, supported by government policies such as on February 1, 2021, the existence of a policy to merge several Islamic commercial bank in Bank Syariah Indonesia, which is a combination of 3 (three) banks, namely Bank Syariah Mandiri, BRI Syariah and BNI Syariah.

Islamic banks are intermediary institutions whose function is to collect funds from those with surplus and distribute them to those with insufficient funds. The important difference between Islamic and traditional banks is that traditional banks use system with interest, otherwise banks with Islamic system use a profit sharing, leasing and buying and selling system which puts forward a fair agreement system, far from speculation (maysir), hoax (gharar), which is not just profitable but also halal and safe (Saragih, 2016).

Sources of funds that are owned and controlled by the bank can come from several parties, fund deposit

from bank owner, it also comes from deposits and participation of funds from the public which at a certain time will be withdrawn either gradually or all at once. Meanwhile, according to Danupranata (2013), banking has 3 (three) sources of funds, namely first party funds, second party funds, and third party funds. First party funds represent the bank's capital, reserves and retained earnings. Second party funds are loans from other financial institutions, from non-bank financial institutions, and loans from the central bank of Indonesia (Bank Indonesia). Meanwhile, third party funds are funds originating from public who place their funds in the bank, which can consist in form of placements in demand deposits, time deposits and savings. The ability of a bank to raise funds will illustrate the effective and efficient performance of a bank to facilitate community real economic activities.

Raising the third party funds is the main businesses of Islamic banking. With insufficient funds owned by a Sharia bank, the bank does not function at all and cannot carry out its business processes to distribute financing to the public (Danupranata, 2013). Sharia banking has third party funds that are cash originating from public deposits in Islamic banks, which can be in deposits in savings, current accounts, or time deposits. This public savings fund can come from individuals or business

entities that are obtained by the Bank by using savings products owned by a bank.

In terms of fundraising, Islamic banking is required to maintain a certain amount of liquidity that is placed in current account of bank at Bank Indonesia, which is called the Legal Reserve Requirement or minimum statutory reserves or GWM. GWM is the minimum required funds or savings in Bank Indonesia that should be maintained by a bank. GWM is restricted by the central bank based on the percentage of third party funds that collected by banks.

The development of sharia banking third party funds during the period 2010 - 2020 can be described as follows:

**Table 1 Development of Third Party Funds Sharia Banking in Indonesia 2010-2020**

No	Period	Third Party Funds (Billion Rp)	Growth (%)
1	2010	76,036	45.46
2	2011	115,415	51.79
3	2012	147,512	27.81
4	2013	183,534	24.42
5	2014	217,858	18.70
6	2015	231,175	6.11
7	2016	279,335	20.83
8	2017	334,888	19.89
9	2018	371,828	11.03
10	2019	416,558	12.03
11	2020	465,977	11.86

Source: (The Financial Services Authority, 2020)

Based on table 1, it can be show that the third party funds of sharia banking in Indonesia for the last 10 (ten) years have indeed shown an increasing trend, from 76.036 trillion in 2010 Q4 to 465.977 trillion in December 2020 Q4.

The highest growth of third party fund occurred in Q4 2011 (yoy) at 51.79%, which currently Indonesia Islamic banking is in the 4th position in the world after Iran, Malaysia and Saudi Arabia. The high growth in deposits in 2011 was in line with Indonesia's economic growth, which was at its highest level in the 2010-2019 period (The Financial Services Authority, 2016).

The lowest third party funds growth position occurred in 2015 Q4 (yoy). This condition is in line with the slow movement in economic growth of Indonesia. In 2015, this was Indonesia's lowest economic growth in the 2010-2019 period, namely 4.88%, so that the growth of the national banking industry also tends to slow down.

Based on data on growth in Islamic banking, the slowdown in growth in third party funds is in line with instability in economic conditions. Several macroeconomic conditions that can affect third party funds in Islamic Banking are economic growth, which is reflected in the Gross Domestic Product (GDP), inflation, and interest rates, BI Rate and Exchange rate of Rupiah (Muttaqiena, 2013).

Based on Table 2, Indonesian macroeconomic variable data for 2010- 2020 shows that an increase in Gross Domestic Product (GDP) is in line with the growth in Islamic banking deposits. This fact accordance with research conducted by Rudiansyah (2014) and Saragih, et al (2016).

Based on data in Table 2, Indonesia's macroeconomic conditions in 2010-2020, shows that there was a significant decrease in inflation from 2010 of 6.96% to 3.79% in 2011 (yoy), and third party funds experienced the highest growth during the last 10 years that is 51.79%. This condition shows that inflation has a tendency to have a negative effect on the increase in third party funds of Sharia banking. This is in accordance with the theory presented above. However, in 2012 to 2013 saw an increase in inflation from 4.30% to 8.38% (yoy) but it was seen that there was still growth in third party funds of 24.42% (yoy), this is contradictory with the existing theory.

Inflation has a effect that negative on Islamic banking third party funds. People are reluctant and not enthusiastic about placing funds in Islamic banks when inflation is high, this is due to the decreasing value of money so that people prefer to withdraw their deposits in banks. According to research by Nursofiza et al. (2008), it was found that the inflation had a significant negative effect on public savings funds.

Based on the data in Table 2 shows that the decline in conventional bank interest rates from 2010 to 2011 shows that third party funds experienced a significant growth of 51.79%, which is in line with research conducted by Haron (2000). In 2013 there was an increase in conventional bank interest rates from 7.92% and in 2014 to 8.38%. At a time when conventional bank interest rates were lowered, third party funds collection continued to show an upward trend with a growth of 18.70%. This condition contradicts the existing theory.

**Table 2.** Macroeconomic Variable Data in 2009 - 2020

No	Period	GDP (Rp billion)	GDP (YoY)	Inflation (%)	Interest Rate (%)	BI Rate (%)	Exchange Rate (Rp)
1	2009	2,178,851	4.50	2.78	6.87	6.50	8,553
2	2010	6,864,133	6.38	6.96	6.83	6.50	9,036
3	2011	7,287,635	6.17	3.79	6.35	6.00	9,113
4	2012	7,727,083	6.03	4.30	5.58	5.75	9,718
5	2013	8,156,497	5.56	8.38	7.92	7.50	12,250
6	2014	8,564,867	5.01	8.36	8.58	7.75	12,502
7	2015	8,982,517	4.88	3.35	7.60	7.50	13,864
8	2016	9,434,613	5.03	3.02	6.46	4.75	13,503
9	2017	9,912,928	5.07	3.61	5.81	4.25	13,616
10	2018	10,425,851	5.17	3.13	6.92	6.00	14,553
11	2019	10,949,038	5.02	2.72	6.05	5.00	13,970
12	2020	10,722,443	-2.07	1.68	4.25	3.75	14,175

Source: The Financial Services Authority, Bank Indonesia, Central Bureau of Statistics, processed

Another macroeconomic factor that also affects Sharia Banking third party funds is the commercial bank interest rates. The interest rate is the value that must be given by the bank to the customer as result from their invests in current customer deposits which the bank will return at a later date. According to Keynes's theory, the supply and demand for money is determine the money market. With the higher deposit rates in conventional commercial banks, the higher the public's interest in placing funds in deposits with these banks. The high deposit rate of conventional banks as competitors to Islamic banks is considered to reduce third party funds in Islamic banks.

Based on table 2, it shows that in 2010 to 2020 the movement of the BI rate was quite volatile, the highest position in 2014 reached 7.75% and decreased a lot in 2020 to 3.75%, while the trend of third party fund in Islamic banking tends to increase with a growth of 18.70% in Q1 2014 and 11.86% in Q4 2020. This fluctuation in the BI rate continues every year, while the trend of Islamic banking third party funds tends to increase every year.

The BI Rate has significant positive effect on Islamic banking third party funds. Third party funds are a reference in monetary policy operations in maintaining the stability of the rupiah value and in countering fluctuating inflationary movements. Therefore, the increase and decrease in the BI Rate will generally cause fluctuation in the real value of profit sharing received by the public whose placing their funds in deposits. Thereby affecting the amount of third party funds in sharia banking. When the BI rate increases, the profit sharing from deposits in Islamic banking will also increase. So then this high profit sharing increases public interest in placing funds in Islamic banking.

Based on table 2, it shows that the movement of rupiah exchange rate fluctuated and continued to weaken during the last 10 years, from a position of RP. 9,036 in 2010 Q4 to RP. 14,175 in 2020 Q4 while

on the other hand the trend of third party funds of islamic banking tends to increase than before.

Macroeconomic variables in the form of exchangerate of rupiah have a negative effect on Islamic banking third party fund collection. Sharia banking is vulnerable to changes in the Rupiah exchange rate because investors tend to withdraw the funds they invest in Islamic banking when the rupiah exchange rate in low level. So that this causes a decrease in the nominal of third party funds

The growth of Islamic banking third party funds needs to be a concern in improving the performance of Islamic banking. Because the fluctuation of third party funds will greatly affect the amount of realization of Islamic banking financing and assets. As an intermediary institution whose main business is collecting funds from the public and then distribute it, Islamic banking is very concerned about collecting third party funds.

Based on the background description above, the authors need to further examine how the influence of macroeconomic variables, especially gross domestic product, inflation, BI rate, commercial bank interest rates, and exchange rate on third party fund collection in Islamic banking.

## 2. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

The research method used quantitative approach with explanatory research. The types of data used in this research is time series data, with characteristics of quarterly data during the time span of collection from 2009 to 2020. Sources of research data were carried out through literature studies of data published by the Indonesian Central Bureau of Statistics, Bank Indonesia, and data from the Service Authority Finance. Multiple linear regression analysis is used in order to describe how much the independent variable has influenced on the dependent variable. The general equation for multiple linear regression is as follows:

$$Y = \beta_0 + \beta_1X_1 + \beta_2X_2 + \beta_3X_3 + \beta_4X_4 + \beta_5X_5 + e$$

Where:

- Y = Islamic banking third party funds.
- X1 = GDP
- X2 = inflation
- X3 = interest rate
- X4 = BI Rate
- X5 = rupiah exchange rate
- $\beta_0$  = intercept (constant)
- $\beta_1, \beta_2, \beta_3, \beta_4, \beta_5$  = regression line coefficient
- e = error term (disturbance)

### 3. RESULT AND DISCUSSION

The regression analysis aims to determine effect of each variable from independent to the dependent variable. Analysis of the Influence of variables gross domestic product, inflation, BI rate, commercial bank interest rates, and exchange rate on third party fund collection in Islamic banking are as follows:

**Table 3** Estimation Calculation Results

Variable	Coefficient	Std. Error	t-Statistic	Prob.
C	-42.58835	3.718422	-11.45334	0.0000
LOG(X1)	3.388335	0.449809	7.532824	0.0000
X2	0.041596	0.014111	2.947679	0.0052
X3	-0.089429	0.033482	-2.671000	0.0107
X4	0.020937	0.037283	0.561577	0.5774
LOG(X5)	0.591856	0.341929	1.730933	0.0908

In the classical assumption test, there is one assumption that is not fulfilled, namely the multicollinearity test, so it is necessary to remove one variable, namely the exchange rate variable. So that the results of the estimation calculations are as follows:

**Table 4** Estimation Calculation Results 1<sup>st</sup> Revised

Variable	Coefficient	Std. Error	t-Statistic	Prob.
C	-48.09001	1.974103	-24.36044	0.0000
LOG(X1)	4.134509	0.131387	31.46822	0.0000
X2	0.042221	0.014430	2.925822	0.0055
X3	-0.070534	0.032378	-2.178426	0.0349
X4	0.025836	0.038029	0.679381	0.5005

In the second classical assumption test, there is one assumption that is not fulfilled, namely the autocorrelation test, so it is necessary to fix by newey-method. So that the results of the estimation calculations are as follows:

**Table 5** Estimation Calculation Results 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised

Variable	Coefficient	Std. Error	t-Statistic	Prob.
C	-48.09001	2.649726	-18.14905	0.0000
LOG(X1)	4.134509	0.177017	23.35660	0.0000
X2	0.042221	0.011163	3.782382	0.0005
X3	-0.070534	0.034311	-2.055730	0.0459
X4	0.025836	0.030945	0.834908	0.4084

So that the equation becomes:

$$\text{Log } Y = -48,09001 + 4,134509 \text{ Log}X_1 + 0,042221X_2 - 0,070534X_3 + 0,025836X_4 + e$$

Simultaneous testing of the model with the F test is used to testing the effect of independent variable simultaneously on dependent variable. The calculation results in the Fixed Effect model, obtained probability F of 0.000000 less than  $\alpha$  5% (0.05), it can be stated that variables of GDP, inflation, interest rate, and BI rate collectively have significant effect on Islamic banking third party funds.

The t test is a test conducted to understand if partially the independent variable has a significant effect to dependent variable.

**Table 6** t Test Results

Variable	Coefficient	t-Statistic	Prob.	Note
C	-48.09001	-18.14905	0	Significant
LOG(X1)	4.134509	23.35666	0	Significant
X2	0.042221	3.782382	0.0005	Significant
X3	-0.070534	-2.05573	0.0459	Significant
X4	0.025836	0.834908	0.4084	Not Significant

The results of the analysis show that the effect of GDP partially on third party funds is a significant effect, with the coefficient value of the GDP variable of 4,134509 and a probability of 0.0000 <math>\alpha</math> 5% (0.05). This means, if the increase in GDP will have a significant effect on the increase in third party funds in Islamic banking in Indonesia, assuming ceteris paribus.

Research shows that the GDP variable positively has an effect on the position of third party funds. This condition shows that the development third party funds in Islamic Banking Indonesia is significantly influenced by GDP. Public interest in placing funds in Islamic banking is affected by the economic conditions in Indonesia.

In the income theory, people who experience an higher level in income will then also increase the amount of public savings in Islamic banks. This is due to excess consumption or income that is set aside for future needs. These research also in line with the results of research conducted by Wan Nursofiza, Sudin Haron, Wan Azmi (2008), namely that GDP has an positively effect on Islamic bank deposits.

Based on the research results, the inflation variable has positif effect on the third party funds. This condition shows that the development of the position of Islamic banking third party funds in Indonesia is significantly affected by inflation.

Research shows that the conventional bank deposit interest rate variable has negative effect on the position of third party funds. This condition shows that public

interest in placing funds in Islamic banking is affected by the condition of conventional bank interest rates as competitors or substitutes.

According to results of estimation above, it shows that variable of BI rate and exchange rate has no effect on the amount of third party funds in Islamic banking in Indonesia.

#### 4. CONCLUSION

Based on research, it can be seen that the effect of each variable is different. In this study, the test results show that the variables of GDP, inflation, conventional bank of interest rates, BI rate simultaneously bring affect to the position of third party funds of Islamic banking in Indonesia.

Partially, GDP and inflation variables positively have effect on the amount of third party funds. The variables of conventional bank deposit interest rate have significant negative effect on the position of third party funds. The BI rate and exchange rates do not partially affect the position of third party funds in Islamic banking in Indonesia.

Increasing the position of Islamic banking third party funds can be made to increase GDP and increase Indonesia's economic growth. Regulators need to implement policies to manage inflation rate as an effort to increase the position of third party funds. Further research is needed to determine the effect of other variables not discussed in this study on third party fundraising in Islamic banking.

#### REFERENCES

- [1] Abduh, Omar, and Duasa. "The impact of crisis and macro economic variables towards Islamic banking deposits", *American Journal of Applied Sciences*, Vol. 8 No. 12, 2011, pp. 1413-1418.
- [2] Affandi, Faisal. Analysis of the Effect of the Inflation Rate, Exchange Rate, BI Rate and Interest Rates of Conventional Banks on the Profit Sharing Margin of Mudharabah Deposits in Islamic Banking in Indonesia for the 2010-2015 Period. *At-Tawassuth*, Vol. 1, No. 1, 2016, pp. 45-72
- [3] Akhtar, Beenish, Shahbaz. Determinants of Deposits in Conventional and Islamic Bank: A Case of an Emerging Economy. *International Journal of Emerging Markets*. Vol. 12, 2017
- [4] Arshad, Noraziah Che and Dety Nurfadilah. The Factors Influencing the Changes of Deposit in Islamic Bank: Comparative Study between Malaysia - Indonesia, *Journal of Islamic Banking and Finance* December 2017, Vol. 5, No. 2, pp. 37-46
- [5] Central Bureau of Statistics. National income. Jakarta, Indonesia. <https://www.bps.go.id/subject/11/gross-domestic-product-field-of-business.html>, 2020, accessed on 21 February 2020.
- [6] Central Bureau of Statistics Indonesia. Official Statistic News February 5 and August 5 2020. Jakarta, Indonesia
- [7] Bank Indonesia. Analysis of Quarter : Monetary, Banking and Payment System Development Quarter III - 2013. Bank Indonesia, Jakarta
- [8] Bank Indonesia. Inflation. <https://www.bi.go.id/id/publikasi/leport-tahunan/perekonomi>. accessed on 21 February 2020
- [9] Bank Indonesia. Sharia Banking Statistics November 2020. <https://www.ojk.go.id/id/channel/sharia/data-and-statistics/statistics-sharia-banking/Pages/Statistics-Islamic-Banking---November-2020.aspx>. accessed January 31, 2021.
- [10] Bank Indonesia. Press conference. No.22 / 95 / Dkom. 17 December 2020. <https://www.bi.go.id/id/publikasi>. accessed on 29 April 2021
- [11] Batubara, Zakaria, Eko Nopiandi. Analysis of the Effect of Inflation, Exchange Rate and BI Rate on Mudharabah Savings in Sharia Banking in Indonesia. *Islamic Banking Journal*. April 2020. Vol. 1: 53-68.
- [12] Blanchard, Olivier, Alessia Amighini dan Francesco Giavazzi. *Macroeconomics A European Perspective*. Pearson Education Limited, England. 2010.
- [13] Boediono. *Introduction to Economics No.2 Macroeconomics*. Edition II. Yogyakarta: BPEF-Yogyakarta, 2001.
- [14] Danupranata, Gita. *Sharia Banking Management*. Salemba Empat Jakarta, 2013.
- [15] Dendawijaya, Lukman. *Banking Management*. Ghalia, Indonesia, 2003.
- [16] Foster Junior, Shitsi, Lambert Gakpey. The Effect of Selected Macroeconomic and Financial Variables on Commercial Bank Deposits: Empirical Evidence from Ghana, *Journal of Arts and Social Sciences*, Vol. 15, No. 4 (3), October, 2017
- [17] Haron, Sudin, dan Norafifah. The Effects of Conventional Interest Rates and Rate of Profit on Fund Deposited with Islamic Banking System

- Malaysia. The International Journal of Islamic Financial Services. Vol. 1 No. 4. Jan-Mar 2000
- [18] Kader, Radiah Abdul dan Y K Leong. Impact of Interest Rate Changes on Islamic Bank Financing. International Review of Business Research Papers Vol. 5 No. 3 April, 2009 Pp. 189-201.
- [19] Karim dan Adiwarmarman, Bank Islam Analisis Fiqih dan Keuangan. Jakarta: PT. Raja Grafindo Persada, 2008.
- [20] Kasri, and Kassim. Empirical determinants of saving in the Islamic banks: Evidence Indonesia. J. King Abdulaziz Univ. Islamic Econ.22, 2009, pp: 181-201.
- [21] Ministry of National Development Planning / Bappenas, Indonesia and World Economic Development Report for the 3rd Quarter of 2020. Edition Vo. 4, 3 November 2020, ISSN 2580-2581
- [22] Kurniati, Dini, Sri Fadilah and Hellianan. The Effect of Inflation and Interest Rates on Mudharabah Deposits (In Several Sharia Commercial Banks 2009-2013 Period). SPeSIA Research Proceedings. 2015.
- [23] Lengkong, Lani, Vekie Rumat, D Engka. The Effect of PDRB, Inflation, and Interest Rates on the Level of Public Savings at Bank SULUTGO. Journal of Regional Economic and Financial Development. Vol. 19, No. 5. 2018.
- [24] Listyoadi, Secretary of Wibowo. Analysis of Factors Affecting Banking Savings in Indonesia (Error Correction Model Approach). Semarang: Diponegoro University. 2005.
- [25] Ludden, Abdullah. The Impact of Selected Macroeconomic and Bank Specific Determinants on Islamic Deposits in Malaysia. The Journal of Islamic Banking and Finance Oct - Dec 2017.
- [26] Mankiw, Gregory N. Macroeconomic Theory of Translation. Jakarta: PT. Gramedia Pustaka Utama, 2003.
- [27] Muttaqiena, Abida. Analysis of the Effect of GDP, Inflation, Interest Rates, and Exchange Rates on TPF in Indonesian Islamic Banking 2008-2012. Economics Development Analysis Journal 2 (3), 2013.
- [28] Mustabsyiroh, Musri, Ali Rama. Analysis of Banking Depositor Behavior in Indonesia (Case Study of Islamic Banks and Conventional Banks). The Journal of Tauhidinomics. Vol. 1 No. 1, 2015, pp: 1-34
- [29] Nur, Mukhlis M. and Juliana. Analysis of the Effect of Inflation on Savings in Islamic Banking: A Case Study of Mandiri Syariah 2012-2016. Journal of Indonesian Economics. Volume VII Number 01 June 2018, P-ISSN: 2338-4123 E-ISSN: 2614-7270
- [30] Nursufiza, Wan, Sub-dept. Haron, Wan Azmi. Managerial Finance, Vol. 34 Iss 9, 2008, pp. 618 - 643.
- [31] Financial Services Authority. Sharia Banking Statistics December 2007. Financial Services Authority, Jakarta. Available at <https://www.ojk.go.id/id/kanal/syariah/data-dan-statistik/statistik-perbank-syariah>. accessed on 21 February 2020.
- [32] Financial Services Authority. Sharia Financial Development Report. Financial Services Authority, Jakarta. 2016. Available at <https://www.ojk.go.id/id/kanal/syariah/berita-dan-kaktif/publikasi>. accessed on 7 April 2021.
- [33] Financial Services Authority. Sharia Banking Statistics September 2019. Financial Services Authority, Jakarta. Available at <https://www.ojk.go.id/id/kanal/syariah/data-dan-statistik/statistik-perbank-syariah/Documents/Pages/Statistik-Banking-Sharia---September-2019/Statistics%20Banking%20Syariah%20September%202019.pdf>. accessed on 21 February 2020.
- [34] Financial Services Authority. Sharia Banking Snapshot June 2019. Financial Services Authority, Jakarta. Available at <https://www.ojk.go.id/id/kanal/syariah/berita-dan-kaktif/publikasi>. accessed on 21 February 2020
- [35] Pimada, Laila Masruro, Mawardi, Herianingrum. Determinants of Islamic Bank Deposit in Indonesia. Academic Research International, 8 (2). 2017. pp. 152-160.
- [36] Rahmawati, Santoso. Products of Sharia Banking Business Activities in developing MSMEs in the Era of the Asean Economic Community (MEA). Research journal. Volume 10 Number 2 August 2016
- [37] Rudiansyah, Afif. The Influence of Inflation, BI rate, GDP and the rupiah exchange rate on Mudharabah deposits in Islamic Banks. Journal of Management Science. Volume 2 Number 2 April 2014
- [38] Saragih, Ansheila Yunian and Lavlimatritria Esya. The Effect of Macroeconomic Performance on Third Party Funds in Islamic Banks. Media Ekonomi, Volume 24 No. 2 October 2016

- [39] Shahbaz, Beenish Muhammad. The Determinants of Deposits in Conventional and Islamic Banking: A Case of Emerging Economy, *The International Journal of Emerging Markets*, Vol. 12, 2017, Iss 2 pp
- [40] Siaw, arbi Lawer, and Peter A. Determinants of Bank deposits in Ghana: A Cointegration Approach, *the Asian Journal of Economics and empirical research*, Vol. 2, No.1, 2015.
- [41] Sukirno, Sadono. *Economic development: processes, problems, and policy bases*. Jakarta: Kencana Prenada Media Group. 2006.
- [42] Yadav, Haridwar, Kishore. Bank Deposits in India - The Econometric Analysis of Macroeconomic Determinants, *Journal of Economics and Sustainable Development*, Vol. 8, No.12. 2017.
- [42] Yakubu, Nandom, and Aziza. Factors determining bank deposit growth in Turkey: an empirical analysis. *Rajagiri Management Journal*, Emerald Publishing Limited. Vol. 14 No. 2, 2020 pp. 121-132.



# Analysis of the Effect of Macroeconomic Variables on Third Party Funds of Sharia Banking in Indonesia 2009-2020.pdf

---

## ORIGINALITY REPORT

---

3%

SIMILARITY INDEX

%

INTERNET SOURCES

3%

PUBLICATIONS

%

STUDENT PAPERS

---

## PRIMARY SOURCES

---

1

S Hidayat, R Irwansyah. "Islamic Banking Third-party Funds Grouping uses the Data Mining Clustering", Journal of Physics: Conference Series, 2021

Publication

3%

---

Exclude quotes On

Exclude matches < 2%

Exclude bibliography On